

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/8/2020 3:33 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96365-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

v.

PHILLIP SCOTT NUMRICH,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent.

---

PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

---

ALLEN, HANSEN, MAYBROWN  
& OFFENBECHER, P.S.

Todd Maybrown  
Cooper Offenbecher  
Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent  
600 University Street, Suite 3020  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 447-9681

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. SPECIFIC ISSUE ADDRESSED IN ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. DISCUSSION ..... 2

    A. The Historical Context Supports Petitioner’s Argument that RCW 49.17.190(3) is Washington’s Legislation to Criminalize the Death of an Employee Resulting from a Safety Violation..... 2

    B. L&I’s Reliance on Authority from “OSHA States” is Misplaced. Those Cases have Considered the Question of Federal Preemption, but Not a “General-Specific” Rule..... 8

    C. L&I Misapplies the “Absurd Results” Canon ..... 11

        1. The Canon Does Not Apply ..... 11

        2. L&I’s Hypotheticals Raise Issues that Should be Directed to the Legislature ..... 12

    D. Petitioner’s Case Does Not Involve the Interpretation of an Unclear Statute ..... 14

    E. L&I is Not Afforded Any Deference Regarding the Interpretation of a Statute ..... 16

    F. Manslaughter Convictions for Workplace Deaths will Sow Uncertainty and Disruption into the Economy .. 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013) .....	4
<i>Duke v. Boyd</i> , 133 Wash.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997) .....	11
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 181 Wn.App. 25, 329 P.3d 91 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wash.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002) .....	11
<i>In re Bale</i> , 63 Wn.2d 83, 385 P.2d 545 (1963).....	7
<i>Inlandboatmen's Union of the Pac. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 697, 836 P.2d 823 (1992).....	4
<i>Matter of Sietz</i> , 124 Wn.2d 645, 880 P.2d 34 (1994) .....	16
<i>People v. Chicago Magnet Wire Corp.</i> , 126 Ill.2d 356, 534 N.E.2d 962 (1989).....	8
<i>People v. Hegedus</i> , 432 Mich. 598, 443 N.W.2d 127 (1989).....	9
<i>People v. Pymm</i> , 151 A.D.2d 133, 546 N.Y.S.2d 871 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989).....	8
<i>Point Roberts Fishing Co. v. George &amp; Barker Co.</i> , 28 Wash. 200, 68 P. 438 (1902).....	11
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc.</i> , 150 Wash.2d, 80 P.3d 598.....	11
<i>Rhoad v. McLean Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 422, 686 P.2d 483 (1984).....	6
<i>Sabine Consol., Inc. v. State</i> , 806 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) ....	8

<i>Spokane Cty. Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Cornellier v. Black</i> , 144 Wis.2d 745, 425 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988).....	8
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wash.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	12
<i>State v. Far West Water &amp; Sewer Inc.</i> , 224 Ariz. 173, 228 P.3d 909 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Gagnon</i> , 236 Ariz. 334, 340 P.3d 413 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014).....	10
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984).....	11
<i>State v. Weiner</i> , 126 Ariz. 454, 616 P.2d 914 (App.1980).....	10
<i>SuperValu, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. of State of Washington</i> , 158 Wn.2d 422, 144 P.3d 1160 (2006).....	3
<i>Washington Cedar &amp; Supply Co., Inc. v. State, Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 137 Wn.App. 592, 154 P.3d 287 (2007).....	17, 18

**Federal Statutes**

29 U.S.C. 15.....	3
29 U.S.C. 651(b)(11) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 666(e) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 667.....	4

**State Statutes**

A.R.S. § 23-418(E).....	10
RCW 46.61.520 .....	14

RCW 49.17 .....	4
RCW 49.17.020(4).....	18
RCW 49.17.190 .....	7
RCW 49.17.190(3).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 9A.56.360(1)(b) .....	15
RCW 51.04 .....	13
Wash. Const. Art. II, Sec. 35 .....	2

**Other Authorities**

S.B. 4721.....	6
S.B. 5168.....	6
S.Rep.No. 91-1282.....	5
<i>The Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act: Wisha's Twentieth Anniversary, 1973-1993, 17 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 259 (1994).....</i>	5, 6
